

JUL 24 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 06-1497

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VISION CHURCH, UNITED METHODIST, THE NORTHERN
ILLINOIS CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED METHODIST
CHURCH, AND HEE-SOO JUNG, PRESIDING BISHOP,
PETITIONERS

v.

VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN W. MAUCK
ANDY NORMAN
J. LEE MCCOY, JR.
Mauck & Baker
One North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 726-1243

SAMUEL W. WITWER, JR.
Witwer & Waldron LLC
1603 Orrington Ave
Suite 2080
Evanston, Illinois 60201
(847) 332-2020

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
LUKE W. GOODRICH
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| A. The “Substantial Burden” Issue..... | 1 |
| B. The “Equal Terms” Issue..... | 8 |
| C. The Equal Protection Issue | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc'y v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 2,6 |
| <i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</i> , 2007 WL 1628113 (7th Cir.) (June 7, 2007) | 3 |
| <i>San Jose Christian College v. Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 2 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 3 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 7 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(5)..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1)..... | 8 |
| MISCELLANEOUS: | |
| <i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000) | 7 |
